

Bank of Southern California NA Announces Third Quarter 2017 Results

SAN DIEGO, Calif., Nov. 17, 2017 (SEND2PRESS NEWSWIRE) – Bank of Southern California, N.A. (OTC Pink: BCAL / OTC:BCAL / OTCMKTS:BCAL) announced quarterly earnings of \$1,088,043 for the third quarter of 2017, compared to \$1,032,230 for the second quarter of 2017 and \$642,186 for the third quarter of 2016. For the first nine months of 2017, net earnings were \$2,830,295, compared to \$2,106,775 for the first nine months of 2016.



Send2Press® Newswire

Nathan Rogge, President and CEO of Bank of Southern California, commented, "Our significant improvement in earnings compared to the prior year is the result of the Bank's success in growing our loan and deposit portfolios, which is a testament to how our high quality commercial banking products and services are being received in the San Diego and Coachella Valley markets that we serve."

Total assets ended the third quarter of 2017 at \$468 million, up from \$434 million at June 30, 2017, and up from \$418 million at September 30, 2016. Total loans increased to \$388 million at September 30, 2017, compared to \$354 million and \$332 million at June 30, 2017, and September 30, 2016, respectively, while total deposits increased to \$418 million at September 30,

2017, compared to \$385 million at June 30, 2017, and \$380 million at September 30, 2016.

"2017 is shaping up to be another record year for the Bank and we look forward to continuing this momentum in 2018. We have a great team of business banking professionals and their hard work is reflected in our results," concluded Rogge.

About Bank of Southern California:

A growing community bank established in 2001, Bank of Southern California, N.A., with headquarters in San Diego, CA, is locally owned and managed, and offers a range of financial products and services to individuals, professionals, and small-to-mid sized businesses. The Bank's solution-driven, relationship-based approach to banking provides accessibility to decision makers and enhances value through strong partnerships with its clients. The Bank currently operates seven branches in San Diego and the Coachella Valley in Riverside County. For more information, please visit <https://www.banksocal.com/> or call (858) 847-4780.

Forward-Looking Statements:

This news release may contain comments or information that constitute forward-looking statements (within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995) and Bank of Southern California intends for such forward-looking statements to be covered by the safe harbor provisions of that Act.

Forward-looking statements can be identified by the fact that they do not relate strictly to historical or current facts. They often include the words "believe," "expect," "anticipate," "intend," "plan," "estimate," or words of similar meaning, or future or conditional verbs such as "will," "would," "should," "could," or "may." Forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance, nor should they be relied upon as representing management's views as of any subsequent date. Future events are difficult to predict. Forward-looking statements involve significant risks and uncertainties and actual results may differ materially from those presented, either expressed or implied, in this news release. Factors that might cause such differences include, but are not limited to: the ability of the Bank to successfully execute its business plan; changes in interest rates and interest rate relationships; changes in demand for products and services; the degree of competition by traditional and non-traditional competitors; changes in banking legislation or regulation; changes in tax laws; changes in prices, levies and assessments; the impact of technological advances; the outcomes of contingencies; trends in customer behavior as well as their ability to repay loans; and changes in the national and local economy.

Bank of Southern California undertakes no obligation to update or clarify forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

Media Contact:

Tony DiVita
Bank of Southern California

(858) 847-4783

tdivita@banksocal.com

Quarterly Financial Highlights Table Follows:

For more details about our quarterly results, please visit the “About Us” / “Financials” page of our website and follow the link labeled: [Quarterly Results and Trends – https://www.banksocal.com/about-us/financials/](https://www.banksocal.com/about-us/financials/)

CHART (PDF):

<https://www.banksocal.com/wp-content/uploads/2016/10/Quarterly-Results-Q3-2017-Web.pdf>

Bank of Southern California							
Quarterly Financial Highlights							
(Unaudited)							
(\$\$ in thousands except per share data)	Quarterly					9 Months YTD	
	2017 3rd Qtr	2017 2nd Qtr	2017 1st Qtr	2016 4th Qtr	2016 3rd Qtr	2017	2016
EARNINGS							
Net interest income	\$ 4,802	4,319	3,919	4,052	3,680	13,041	11,094
Provision for loan losses	\$ 0	102	169	138	116	271	392
NonInterest income	\$ 380	626	404	378	491	1,410	1,559
NonInterest expense	\$ 3,389	3,116	2,972	2,802	2,964	9,477	8,681
Income tax expense (benefit)	\$ 705	695	472	588	449	1,872	1,473
Net income	\$ 1,088	1,032	710	902	642	2,830	2,107
Basic earnings per share	\$ 0.21	0.20	0.14	0.20	0.15	0.55	0.49
Average shares outstanding	5,219,095	5,177,997	5,140,497	4,453,694	4,314,538	5,179,196	4,311,038
Ending shares outstanding	5,221,197	5,215,497	5,140,497	5,140,497	4,314,538	5,221,197	4,314,538
PERFORMANCE RATIOS							
Return on average assets	0.96%	0.97%	0.67%	0.85%	0.63%	0.87%	0.75%
Retn on avg common (net of pfd divd)	8.93%	8.89%	6.37%	9.32%	6.90%	8.10%	7.82%
Yield on loans	5.39%	4.94%	4.89%	5.02%	4.89%	5.08%	4.96%
Yield on earning assets	4.85%	4.60%	4.27%	4.40%	4.19%	4.58%	4.54%
Cost of deposits	0.41%	0.33%	0.34%	0.34%	0.34%	0.36%	0.32%
Net interest margin	4.46%	4.29%	3.95%	4.07%	3.86%	4.24%	4.23%
Efficiency ratio	65.40%	63.01%	68.75%	63.24%	71.06%	65.58%	68.61%
CAPITAL							
Tangible equity to tangible assets	10.12%	10.64%	10.24%	10.12%	8.44%	10.12%	8.44%
Book value (BV) per common share	\$ 9.31	9.10	8.83	8.68	8.59	9.31	8.59
Tangible BV per common share	\$ 9.04	8.83	8.54	8.31	8.15	9.04	8.15
ASSET QUALITY							
Net loan charge-offs (recoveries)	\$ (106)	66	(54)	(4)	(2)	(95)	41
Allowance for loan losses	\$ 3,286	3,179	3,143	2,920	2,778	3,286	2,778
Allowance for losses to total loans	0.85%	0.90%	0.90%	0.88%	0.84%	0.85%	0.84%
Nonperforming loans	\$ 1,086	2,009	2,040	959	1,232	1,086	1,232
Other real estate owned	\$ 0	0	146	235	254	0	254
Nonperforming assets to total assets	0.23%	0.46%	0.51%	0.28%	0.36%	0.23%	0.36%
END OF PERIOD BALANCES							
Total loans	\$ 387,790	353,915	349,348	333,110	331,609	387,790	331,609
Total assets	\$ 467,976	434,088	430,334	424,081	418,466	467,976	418,466
Deposits	\$ 417,519	385,229	382,991	377,529	380,239	417,519	380,239
Loans to deposits	92.88%	91.87%	91.22%	88.23%	87.21%	92.88%	87.21%
Shareholders' equity	\$ 48,619	47,480	45,367	44,621	37,081	48,619	37,081
Full-time equivalent employees	63	61	65	66	64	63	64
AVERAGE BALANCES (QTRLY) (YTD)							
Total loans	\$ 359,961	354,697	332,308	330,090	313,178	349,090	310,937
Earning assets	\$ 426,992	404,017	402,698	394,907	378,263	411,325	349,086
Total assets (net of AFS valuation)	\$ 450,737	427,649	426,831	420,529	404,740	435,160	373,864
Deposits	\$ 401,147	379,580	379,957	380,783	366,342	386,972	332,472
Shareholders' equity	\$ 48,325	46,577	45,175	38,421	36,925	46,704	37,455